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Chinese Railway Timetable - July 2014 Edition

SECTION/ VER-(FIRST| No. OF

TABLE CONTENTS / LINES COVERED sionlPAGEl PAGES
Title Title sheet [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]| 3 1 1
Index Map | Diagrammatic map of the Chinese Railways showing table numbers (North & South sheets) 3 2 2

[Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]

Index Map | Diagrammatic map of the Chinese Railways showing table numbers (North & South sheets) - High Speed Lines 3 4 2
(HS) [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]

Contents | Contents (these pages) [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]| 3 6 5

Introduction | Introduction, Contact Details and Acknowledgments [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]| 3 11 2

Also COPYRIGHT NOTICE - Please Read This.

Editorial | What's new since the last edition? - and what's even newer in Versions 2 and 3? 3 13 3
[Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]

User Guide | Explanation of how to use the timetable [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]| 3 16 1
Example | Example table and notes [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]| 3 17 1
Travel Information about travelling on Chinese trains 1 18 1
Useful English / Chinese phrases to assist at stations and in trains 1 19 1
Phrases
Ticket How to read and understand a Chinese railway ticket [Updated to January 2015]| 2 20 1
Fares A guide to Chinese train fares 1 21 1
Booking | English / Chinese forms to assist in buying Chinese train tickets - for conventional and CRH trains 1 22 2
Forms
Station Index showing table numbers for each station included in this timetable - Includes station 3 24 13
Index names in Chinese characters [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]
Overlapping | Details of cases where more than one table covers one section of line 3 37 1
Tables [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]
Train Information about the Chinese train numbering system. [Updated to January 2015]| 2 38 1
Numbering
Non-Daily [ Details of trains which do not operate every day [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]| 3 39 2
Trains
Version | Version History for this timetable [New at February 2016]| 3 41 1
Key Table showing the relationship between tables of this timetable and pages of the CRPH timetable 2 42 8

[Updated to January 2015]

1 Jing-Ha (1) and Shen-Shan (1) lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 50 8
BEWING - YUTIANXIAN / TIANJIN - SHANHAIGUAN - JINZHOU - SHENYANG - CHANGCHUN - HAERBIN

H1 Jing-Ha (H1) and Ha-Da Gaotie (H1) lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 58 8
BEIJING / TIANJIN - SHANHAIGUAN / DALIAN - SHENYANG - CHANGCHUN - (JILIN /) HAERBIN
Includes conventional trains running on the high speed line Shanhaiguan - Shenyang

H1# Jing-Hu Gaotie (48) [part] line and Jing-Ha (1) [part] lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 66 1
BEIJING NAN - TIANJIN - TANGGU High Speed (CRH) trains only - for conventional trains see Table 15

4 Shen-Dan (4) and Liao-Xi (4A) lines and branches (4B/D/E) [Updated to January 2015]| 2 67 1
SHENYANG / LIAOYANG - BENXI - TIANSHIFU / FENGHUANGCHENG - DANDONG

H4 Shen-Dan high speed line [New at February 2016]| 3 68 2
SHENYANG - BENXI - FENGCHENG DONG - DANDONG
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 4

5 Shen-Da (5), Gou-Hai (5A) and Yingkou (5B) lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 70 2
DALIAN - WAFANGDIAN / (JINZHOU -) GOUBANGZI/ YINGKOU - DASHIQIAO - ANSHAN - SHENYANG

H5E Da-Dan high speed line [New at February 2016]| 3 72 1
DALIAN - CHENGZITAN - ZHUANGHE BEI - DANDONG
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table L5E

6 Jing-Cheng (2), Jin-Cheng (6) and Da-Zheng (6G) [part] lines and branches (6A/E/F) [Updated to January 2015]| 2 73 3
BEWING - CHENGDE / CHIFENG - YEBAISHOU - JINZHOU / FUXIN / DAHUSHAN -
XINLITUN - SHENYANG / KULUN - TONGLIAO

Page 6 ctt714v3  Version 3 Page 6




Chinese Railway Timetable - July 2014 Edition

SECTION/ VER-(FIRST| No. OF
TABLE CONTENTS / LINES COVERED sionlPAGEl PAGES
7 Ping-Qi (7), Da-Zheng (6G) [part], and Tong-Rang (8A) lines and branch (14M) [Updated to January 2015]| 2 76 2
SIPING - TONGLIAO - TAIPINGCHUAN - DA'AN BEI - RANGHULU / BAICHENG - FULAERJI/ QIQIHAER
8 Jing-Tong (8) and Cheng-Long (2A) lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 78 1
BEIING / CHENGDE - LONGHUA - CHENGDE / CHIFENG - TONGLIAO
9 Shen-Ji (9), Si-Mei (10) and Mei-Ji (10A) lines and branches (9A/B, 10B/C/D) [Updated to January 2015]| 2 79 2
SHENYANG - FUSHUN / SIPING / KAIYUAN - MEIHEKOU - JILIN / TONGHUA - JI'AN / LINJIANG / BAIHE / LONGJING
11 Chang-Tu (11), Ji-Shu (11A) and La-Bin (11B) lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 81 2
CHANGCHUN - JILIN / HAERBIN - SHULAN - YUSHU - DEHUI (- CHANGCHUN) / DUNHUA - TUMEN
H11 Chang-Ji and Ji-Tu-Hui high speed lines [Updated to February 2016]| 3 83 2
CHANGCHUN - JILIN - DUNHUA - TUMEN - HUNCHUN
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 11
12 Bin-Sui (12), Mu-Jia (12C), Lin-Dong (12D), Bo-Qi (12F) and Cheng-Ji (12G) lines [Updated to January 2015]( 2 85 2
HAERBIN - SUIFENHE / LINKOU - QITAIHE / JIAMUSI / JIXI - MISHAN - DONGFANGHONG
13 Bin-Bei (13) and Sui-Jia (13F) lines and branches (13A/B/C/D/G) [Updated to January 2015]| 2 87 3
HAERBIN - SUIHUA - BEI'AN - HEIHE / NANCHA - WUYILING / JIAMUSI - HEBEI / QIANJINZHEN - FUYUAN
14 Bin-Zhou (14) line and branches (14A/B) [Updated to January 2015]| 2 90 2
HAERBIN - RANGHULU - QIQIHAER - YAKESHI - HAILAER - MANZHOULI
H14 Ha-Qi high speed line [New at February 2016]| 3 92 1
HAERBIN - DAQING - QIQIHAER
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 14
14C Qi-Bei (14C), Fu-Xi (14D) and Yi-Jia (14H) lines and branches (14E/F) [Updated to January 2015]| 2 93 1
QIQIHAER - FUYU - BEI'AN / JIAGEDAQI - TULIHE / - LINHAI - BISHUI / TAHE - HANJIAYUAN / GULIAN
15 Jing-Hu (15), Shi-De (20C) and Yan-He/Xin-He (15C) lines 1 94 12
BEIING - TIANJIN - JINAN - XUZHOU / HUAIBEI - NANJING - SHANGHAI
Including DEZHOU - SHIJIAZHUANG and YANZHOU - XINXIANG
H15 Jing-Hu Gaotie (48) and He-Beng Gaotie (H15H) lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 106 9
BEIJING / TIANJIN - JINAN - XUZHOU - BENGBU - HEFEI/ NANJING - SHANGHAI
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Tables 15 and 15H
H15# Hu-Ning Chengji line 1 115 3
NANJING - SHANGHAI High Speed (CRH) Trains only - for other services see Tables 15 and H15
15H Fu-Huai (15P), Da-Zhang (15J), Huai-Nan (15H) and He-Jiu (15Q) lines 1 118 2
FUYANG / BENGBU - HEFEI - WUHU / ANQING / JIUJIANG
15K Ning-An high speed line [New at February 2016]| 3 120 1
(SHANGHAI -) NANJING - WUHU - TONGLING - ANQING Al trains are CRH
15L Ning-Wu/Wu-Tong (15K), Wan-Gan (15L), Xuan-Hang (17D), Hang-Chang (17B) and Xiao-Yong (18A) lines 1 121 3
NANJING - WUHU - JIUJIANG / XUANCHENG - HUANGSHAN - YINGTAN / HANGZHOU - NINGBO
H15L ?-? line High Speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 15L [Updated to January 2015]( 2 124 2
NANJING NAN - LIYANG - CHANGXING - HUZHOU - HANGZHOU DONG
15N Yan-Shi line 1 126 1
(JINAN -) YANZHOU - LINYI - RIZHOU
15U Jiao-Xin (16L), Xin-Jing (24G) and Ning-Qi (15U) lines 1 127 1
JIAOZHOU - LINYI - XINYI - RUDONG / NANTONG - TAIZHOU - NANJING
16 Jiao-Ji (16), Zhang-Dong (16B), Lan-Yan (16E) and Tao-Wei (16J) lines 1 128 2
JINAN - ZIBO - DONGYING / LANCUN - QINGDAO / TAOCUN - YANTAI/ WEIHAI
For high speed (CRH) trains see Table H16
H16 Jiao-Ji Gaotie and ?-? lines [New at January 2015]| 2 130 2
(BEIJING NAN / TIANJIN XI -) JINAN XI - WEIFANG - QINGDAO / YANTAI NAN - RONGCHENG
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 16
H17 Hu-Kun Gaosu (H18) [part] line [Was Table H18 until Version 2] [Updated to January 2015]| 2 132 3
SHANGHAI - HANGZHOU (Complete Service) High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 18
17A Xin-Min (17E) and Jinshan (17A) lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 135 1
SHANGHAI NAN - XINQIAO - TINGLIN - JINSHANWEI  All trains are CRH
18 Hu-Kun [part] (17/18), Hang-Yong (18A), Jin-Wen (46) and Li-Cha (18H) lines 1 136 8
SHANGHAI NAN - HANGZHOU - JINHUA Xl - WENZHOU / XIANGTANG / CHALING - ZHUZHOU - CHANGSHA
Page 7 ctt714v3  Version 3 Page 7
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H18

Hu-Kun Gaosu [part] and ?-? Lines [New at January 2015 - Updated to February 2016]
(SHANGHAI HONGQIAO -) HANGZHOU DONG / WENZHOU NAN - JINHUA - NANCHANG XI - CHANGSHA NAN
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 18

144

19

Ying-Xia (19), Heng-Fu (19A/K), Wai-Nan (19A) and Shang-Yang (19L) lines
YINGTAN - LAIZHOU / SHANGRAO - WUYISHAN - NANPING - FUZHOU / ZHANGPING - XIAMEN

153

H19

He-Fu high speed line [New at February 2016]
HEFEI NAN - TONGLING BEI - HUANGSHAN BEI - SHANGRAO - WUYISHAN - FUZHOU

155

19B

Gan-Long (43C), Zhang-Long (19B), Zhang-Quan (19D) and Long-Xia Tielu (19Q) lines [Updated to February 2016]
GANZHOU / MEIZHOU - LONGYAN - ZHANGPING - QUANZHOU DONG / ZHANGZHOU - XIAMEN

159

19R

Xiang-Pu (19R) line [Updated to January 2015]
NANCHANG - FUZHOU (Jiangxi) - SANMING BEI - YONGTAI - FUZHOU / PUTIAN (- XIAMEN BEI)

161

20

Jing-Guang (20) line BEWING - ZHENGZHOU - WUCHANG - CHANGSHA - GUANGZHOU
Summary table showing only conventional trains running both north and south of Wuchang

163

20(N)

Jing-Guang (20) line [Northern section]
BEWING XI - SHIJIAZHUANG - ZHENGZHOU - HANKOU - WUCHANG

165

20(S)

Jing-Guang (20) line [Southern section]
HANKOU - WUCHANG - CHANGSHA - ZHUZHOU - HENGYANG - GUANGZHOU

171

H20

Jing-Guang Gaotie (H20) line and branches
BEIING XI/ TAIYUAN / XI'AN BEI - ZHENGZHOU - WUHAN - GUANGZHOU NAN - SHENZHEN BEI
Summary table showing only high speed trains running both north and south of Wuhan

177

H20(N)

Jing-Guang Gaotie (H20) line [Northern section], Shi-Tai Kezhuan (H87) and Zheng-Xi Gaotie (H24) lines
BEIING XI - SHIJIAZHUANG - TAIYUAN / ZHENGZHOU - XI'AN / WUHAN
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Tables 20(N), 24 and 87

178

H20(S)

Jing-Guang Gaotie (H20) line [Southern section] and Guang-Shen-Gang Gaotie (H20T) line
WUHAN - CHANGSHA NAN - GUANGZHOU NAN - SHENZHEN BEI
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Tables 20(S), 20T, 20T#

185

20P

Table 20P1: Wuhan-Huanggang Intercity Railway

WUHAN - GEDIAN NAN - HUANGGANG DONG

Table 20P2: Wuhan-Huangshi Intercity Railway

WUHAN - HUANGSHI BEI - DAYE BEI

Table 20P3: Wu-Xian Intercity Railway

HANKOU - WUCHANG - ZHIFANG DONG - XIANNING NAN

190

20T

Guang-Shen (20T), Jing-Jiu (43) [part] and Ping-Nan (77) lines
GUANGZHOU - DONGGUAN (DONG) - SHENZHEN XI/ SHENZHEN - JIULONG (HK)
For High Speed (CRH) trains between Guangzhou (Dong) and Shenzhen see Table 20T#

191

20T#

Guang-Shen (20T) line - Summary of High Speed (CRH) Trains
GUANGZHOU (DONG) - SHILONG - DONGGUAN - ZHANGMUTOU - SHENZHEN

194

20U

Guang-San (20U), San-Mao (20U1), He-Mao (21D) and Zhan-Hai (21J) lines [Updated to February 2016]
GUANGZHOU - ZHAOQING - MAOMING DONG - HECHUN / LIANJIANG - ZHANJIANG XI -
XUWEN [by train ferry] HAIKOU

195

20U2

Guang-Zhu Chengji (20U2) and Jiangmen (20U3) lines [Updated to January 2015]
GUANGZHOU NAN - XIAOLAN - ZHUHAI / XINHUI All trains are CRH

196

21

Xiang-Gui (21), Li-Zhan (21C) and Luo-Zhan (21N) lines
(CHANGSHA - ZHUZHOU -) HENGYANG - YONGZHOU - WUZHOU /
GUILIN - LIUZHOU - NANNING - YULIN - HECHUN / ZHANJIANG

197

H21

?-?,?-? and ?-? high speed lines [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]
HENGYANG DONG - GUILIN / GUANGZHOU NAN - WUZHOU NAN - NANNING [DONG] - BAISE / BEIHAI / FANCHENGGANG BEI

201

22

Hu-Kun line [part] (22/30) and branches (22A/22B/30D/30F)
CHANGSHA / ZHUZHOU - SHAOSHAN / YIYANG - YONGZHOU / HUAIHUA - GUIYANG -
LIUPANSHUI - XUANWEI/ HONGGUO - KUNMING

207

H22

Hu-Kun Gaosu [part] line [New at January 2015 - Updated to February 2016]
CHANGSHA NAN - LOUDI NAN - HUAIHUA NAN - KAILI NAN - GUIYANG BEI
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 22

212

23

Cheng-Yu (28), Nei-Liu (28B), Yu-Huai (29D), Chuan-Qian (29) and Qian-Gui (23) lines
CHENGDU - NEWJIANG - YIBIN - LIUPANSHUI/ CHONGQING - HUAIHUA / GUIYANG - LIUZHOU

214

H23

?-? high speed line [New at January 2015 - Updated to February 2016]
GUIYANG BEI - GUILIN - HEZHOU - GUANGZHOU NAN

217
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Chinese Railway Timetable - July 2014 Edition

SECTION/ VER-(FIRST| No. OF
TABLE CONTENTS / LINES COVERED sionlPAGEl PAGES
24 Long-Hai (24) line 1 219 8
LIANYUNGANG DONG - XUZHOU - SHANGQIU - ZHENGZHOU - XI'AN - BAOJI - LANZHOU
H24 Table H24: ?-? and ?-? High Speed lines [New at January 2015 - Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 227 1
SONGCHENGLU - ZHENGZHOU DONG - XINZHENG AIRPORT - ZHENGZHOU - JIAOZUO
25 Jiao-Liu (25) [part], Meng-Bao (20N) and Shi-Chang (25J) lines 1 228 4
LUOYANG / LUOHE - XIANGYANG - YICHANG DONG / CHANGSHA - SHIMENXIAN - HUAIHUA - LIUZHOU
26 Han-Dan (25C), Xiang-Yu (26), Da-Wan (26B), Cheng-Da (27F) and Sui-Yu (27J) lines 1 232 5
WUCHANG / HANKOU - XIANGYANG - ANKANG / WANZHOU - DAZHOU - NANCHONG / CHONGQING - CHENGDU
H26 Hu-Han-Rong Kuaisu (H26) and Sui-Cheng (H27F) high speed lines 1 237 5
WUHAN - YICHANG DONG - CHONGQING BEI/ DAZHOU - SUINING - CHENGDU
27 Xi-Kang (49), Yang-An (27A), Bao-Cheng (27), Guang-Wang (27B), Cheng-Kun (31) and Kun-Da (47) lines 1 242 4
XI'AN - SHIYAN / ANKANG / BAOJI / BAZHOU - CHENGDU - PANZHIHUA / LIJIANG DONG - DALI - KUNMING
H27 ?-? High Speed line [New at January 2015 - Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 246 1
JIANGYOU - CHENGDU DONG - EMEISHAN
27E Chengguan Tielu (27E) line and branches [Updated to January 2015]| 2 | 247 1
CHENGDU - PIXIAN XI - PENGZHOU / ANDE - LIDUI GONGYUAN / QINGCHENGSHAN Al trains are CRH
34 Nan Tongpu (34), Jie-Xi (34B) and Hou-Xi (34D) lines 1 248 1
TAIYUAN - PINGYAO - YANGQUANQU / HOUMA - HUASHAN / ZHANGQIAO (- XI'AN)
H34 ?-? AND ?-7? high speed lines [Updated to January 2015]| 2 | 249 2
TAIYUAN NAN - LINFEN Xl - YUNCHENG BEI - XI'AN BEI - BAOJI NAN
34G Bao-Xi (34G) and Xin-Zhang (34F) lines 1 251 1
BAOTOU - DONGSHENG / SHENMU - YULIN - SUIDE - YAN'AN - ZHANGQIAO - XI'AN
35 Jing-Yuan (36), Bei Tongpu (35), Tai-Xin (34A) & Jiao-Liu (25) [part] lines and branches (34J/35C/D) 1 252 2
BEIJING / DATONG / KELAN - TAIYUAN - CHANGZHI / LUOYANG - YUESHAN - XINXIANG
37 Feng-Sha (36A), Jing-Bao (37), Zhang-Ji (37J), Ji-Er (38), Bao-Lan (39) and Bao-Zhong (24H) lines 1 254 5
BEIJING - JINING NAN - ERLIAN / BAOTOU - LINHE - EJINA/ YINCHUAN / BAOJI - ZHONGWEI - LANZHOU
37# & 45 | Jing-Bao [part] (37) and Kang-Yan (37F) lines [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 259 1
BEWJING BEI - BADALING (for Great Wall) - YANQING
Lan-Xin line (Wu-A section & branches)
WULUMUQI NAN - KUITUN - BEITUNZHEN / JINGHE - YINING - HUOERGUOSI / ALASHANKOU
40 Lan-Xin (40), Gan-Wu (39G) and Dunhuang (40F) lines [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 260 2
LANZHOU / GANTANG - WUWEI - JIAYUGUAN - DUNHUANG / HAMI - TULUFAN - WULUMUQI
H40 Lan-Xin high speed line [New at January 2015 - Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 262 1
LANZHOU XI - XINING - JIAYUGUAN NAN - HAMI - TULUFAN BEI - WULUMUQI NAN
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other trains see Tables 40 and 41
40C Lan-Xin [part] (40) and Nan Jiang lines [New at February 2016]| 3 | 263 1
WULUMUQI NAN - TULUFAN - KUERLE - AKESU - KASHI - HETIAN
40G ?-? line [New at February 2016]| 3 | 264 1
LANZHOU - LANZHOU XI - ZHONGCHUAN AIRPORT All trains are CRH
41 Lan-Qing (41) and Qing-Zang (41A) lines [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 265 1
LANZHOU - XINING XI - GEERMU - NAQU - LHASA
43(N) Jing-Jiu (43) [north], Jin-Ba (43A), Fu-Jia (15F) and Sui-Fu (15G) lines 1 266 5
BEWING XI/ TIANJIN - HEZE / XUZHOU - FUYANG - MACHENG - JIUJIANG (- NANCHANG)
43(S) Wu-Jiu (20P), Jing-Jiu (43) [south], Zhang-Long (19B) and Shantou (19M) lines 1 271 6
WUCHANG / JIUJIANG-NANCHANG - JI'AN - HENGYANG / SHANTOU - LONGCHUAN - DONGGUAN DONG
H43(S) | Wu-Jiu (20P) and Chang-Jiu Chengji (H43(S)) lines 1 277 1
WUCHANG - HUANGSHI / JIUJIANG - NANCHANG High speed (CRH) trains only - for other trains see Table 43(S)
44 Ji-Tong (44), Xi-San (44A), ?-? and Tong-Huo (8B) lines [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 278 1
JINING NAN - SANGGENDALAI - XILINHAOTE - ZHUSIHUA - WULANHAOTE /
BAIYINHUSHUO / JINGPENG - DABAN - TONGLIAO
45 See 37# & 45 above
50 Nan-Kun (50) and Wei-Hong (50A) lines [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 279 1
NANNING / HONGGUO - WEISHE - KUNMING
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H51 Hainan Xihuan line [New at February 2016]| 3 | 280 1
HAIKOU - DONGFENG - SANYA All trains are CRH
51B Hainan Donghuan (51B) line 1 281 1
HAIKOU - WENCHANG - SANYA All trains are CRH
85 Ning-Xi (85) and Heng-Ma (43B) lines and branches (85A/B) 1 282 2
(SHANGHAI -) NANJING - HEFEI - HANKOU / HUANGCHUAN - XINYANG - ZAOYANG / NANYANG - XI'AN
H85 Hu-Han-Rong Kezhuan (H85) line [part] 1 284 3
(SHANGHAI -) NANJING - HEFEI - HANKOU / WUCHANG / WUHAN
High speed (CRH) trains only - for other services see Table 85
86 Xiao-Yong, Yong-Tai-Wen, Wen-Fu, Fu-Xia and ?-? lines All trains are CRH 1 287 10
(SHANGHAI HONGQIAO -) HANGZHOU - NINGBO - WENZHOU NAN - FUZHOU - XIAMEN - SHENZHEN BEI
87 Shi-Tai (33) and Tai-Zhong-Yin (87) lines 1 297 2
SHIJIAZHUANG - TAIYUAN - SUIDE - DINGBIAN - YINCHUAN / ZHONGWEI
For high speed services Shijiazhuang - Taiyuan see Table H20(N)
TABLES FOR LOCAL LINES L 1-6 [Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]| 3 | 299 1
L1A Jin-Ji line TIANJIN - JI XIAN
L4C Feng-Shang line FENGHUANGCHENG - GUANSHUI - CHANGDIAN / TONGHUA
L5E Jing-Cheng line (DALIAN -) JINZHOU [Dalian] - CHENGZITAN - ZHUANGHE
L5F Lashun line DALIAN - LUSHUN
L6C Wei-Ta & Nanpiao lines (YEBAISHOU -) LINGYUAN - DONGGOUMEN - TASHAN / NANPIAO - JINZHOU
TABLES FOR LOCAL LINES L 7-8 [Updated to January 2015 and rearranged (but not updated)| 3 300 1
L7A Chang-Bai line FUYU / CHANGCHUN - DA'AN BEI - BAICHENG at February 2016]
L7B Bai-Ar line BAICHENG - WULANHAOTE - AERSHAN
L8B Tong-Huo line Now moved to Table 44
TABLES FOR LOCAL LINES L 12-14 [Updated to January 2015]| 2 [ 301 1
L12A Huolonggou line MUDANJIANG - CHANGTINGZHEN
L12B Mu-Tu line MUDANJIANG - TUMEN
L14G Ya-Lin & Chao-Wu (14J) lines  (HAILAER -) YAKESHI - YITULIHE - CHAOZHONG - MOERDAOGA / MANGUI
L14K Bo-Lin line BOKETU - GOUKOU - TAERQI
TABLES FOR LOCAL LINES L 16-21 [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 302 1
L16D Xin-Tai line ZIBO - LINZI - LAIWU DONG - TAISHAN
L17G Xin-Min (17E), Jinshan (17A),  SHANGHAI NAN - LUCHAOGANG
Pudong & Luchaogang lines
L18B Jin-Qian line JINHUA XI - LANXI
L20F Han-Chang line HANDAN - CISHAN - SHE XIAN - CHANGZHI BEI
L21N ?-? Line MAOMING DONG - XINYI
L21X Xiang-Gui line [part] & NANNING - PINGXIANG - HANOI
Vietnamese Railways
TABLES FOR LOCAL LINES L 24-34 [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 303 1
L24C Xian-Tong line XI'AN - XIANYANG - ZHANGQIAO
L30J ?-? Line GUIYANG - ANSHUN - ZHUIN
L31C Kun-Yang & Kun-Yu (31G) lines  KUNMING - YUXI - MENGZI - HEKOU BEI
L32 Kunming Metre Gauge SHIZUI - KUNMING BEI - WANGJIAYING
L34J Hou-Yue line LUOYANG - JIYUAN - YANGCHENG - JIAFENG
TABLES FOR LOCAL LINES L 35-41 [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 304 1
L35E Tai-Gang line TAIYUAN - ZHENCHENGDI
L39A Bao-Bai Line BAOTOU DONG - BAIYUNEBO
L39E Ping-Ru line YINCHUAN - SHIZUISHAN - RUJIGOU
L40B Jia-Jing line JIAYUGUAN - JINGTIESHAN
L41G ?-? Line LHASA - XIGAZE
TABLES FOR LOCAL LINES L 51-59 [Updated to February 2016]| 3 | 305 1
L51 Hainan Xihuan line HAIKOU - DONGFANG - SANYA (Conventional Trains)
L59 Luo-Fu line LUOHE - ZHOUKOU - FUYANG
Production | How is the timetable produced? - For those interested in what goes on behind the scenes. 1 306 1
Comments | HELP ME TO HELP YOU! - Please take a moment to let me know your views about the timetable. 3 307 1
[Updated to January 2015 and again to February 2016]
Total pages: 307
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INTRODUCTION

Until December 2010 there were two main sources of information about train services in China - the "Thomas
